

# DÁIL ÉIREANN

## AN BILLE UM MÍCHUMAS 2004 —AN TUARASCÁIL

## DISABILITY BILL 2004 —REPORT

### *Leasuithe Ionadacha agus Breise Additional and Substitute Amendments*

- 13a.** In page 6, line 24, to delete “of,” and substitute “of”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.
- 13b.** In page 6, lines 26 and 27, to delete “Local Government Acts 1925 to 2003” and substitute “Local Government Act 2001”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.
- 14a.** In page 6, line 31, after “operates” to insert “a”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.
- 51a.** In page 12, line 14, to delete “attend before” and substitute “meet with”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.
- 62a.** In page 13, lines 18 and 19, to delete “(within the meaning of the *Comhairle (Amendment) Act 2005*)”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.
- 81a.** In page 15, lines 7 and 8, to delete “within a specified timeframe” and substitute “without undue delay”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.
- 87a.** In page 15, to delete lines 27 to 35 and substitute the following:  
“(e) in the case of a service to be provided by or on behalf of the Executive, the need to ensure that the provision of the service would not result in any expenditure in excess of the amount allocated to implement the approved service plan of the Executive for the relevant financial year.”  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.
- 88a.** In page 15, line 41, to delete “without undue delay”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.
- 88b.** In page 15, line 44, to delete “concerned” and substitute “concerned without undue delay”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.
- 99a.** In page 17, lines 17 and 18, to delete “was not provided within the period of time specified in *section 9(5)*” and substitute the following:  
“was not commenced within the time specified in *section 9(5)* or was not completed without undue delay”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**109a.** In page 17, line 41, to delete “within one month” and substitute the following:

“as soon as may be but not later than 10 working days after such receipt”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**113a.** In page 18, to delete lines 43 and 44 and substitute the following:

“commence an assessment within the period specified in *section 9(5)* or to complete an assessment without undue delay, a recommendation that the assessment be provided and completed within the period specified in the recommendation;”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**130a.** In page 20, line 1, to delete “An appeal” and substitute “Subject to *subsection (4)*\*, an appeal”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

\*[*This is the appropriate reference if amendment No. 132a is accepted.*]

**132a.** In page 20, between lines 6 and 7, to insert the following:

“(4) The period referred to in *subsection (3)* may be extended by the appeals officer concerned (at the request in writing of a person referred to in *subsection (1)* or (2)) for a further period not exceeding 12 weeks if the appeals officer is satisfied that the person has given reasonable cause for the extension.”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**136a.** In page 21, lines 34 to 37, to delete all words from and including “in” in line 34 down to and including “offence” in line 37 and substitute “he or she shall be guilty of an offence”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**138a.** In page 22, line 34, to delete “*subsection (2)*” and substitute “*subsection (3)*”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**161a.** In page 27, line 5, after “building” where it secondly occurs to insert the following:

“and will cease to be used as such after 3 years from the date of the making of the order”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**165a.** In page 28, line 23, to delete “that”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**167a.** In page 28, to delete lines 26 to 29 and substitute the following:

“(3) The head of a public body shall ensure, as far as practicable, that information published by the body, which contains information relevant to persons with intellectual disabilities, is in clear language that is easily understood by those persons.”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**170a.** In page 30, line 39, to delete “is” and substitute “and associated buildings and infrastructure are”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**170b.** In page 30, line 42, to delete “service” and substitute “service, buildings or infrastructure”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**173a.** In page 34, line 45, to delete “paragraph” and substitute “subparagraph”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**180.** In page 38, line 11, to delete “2001” and substitute “2003”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí, Kathleen Lynch.

*[This amendment is in substitution for amendment No. 180 on the principle list of amendments.]*

**189a.** In page 42, line 3, after “the” where it secondly occurs to insert “relevant”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**192a.** In page 46, line 14, to delete “the Centre” and substitute “ ‘the Centre’ ”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**198.** In page 48, to delete lines 13 to 34.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí, Finian McGrath.

*[This amendment is in substitution for amendment No. 198 on the principle list of amendments.]*

**198a.** In page 49, to delete lines 3 to 6 and substitute the following:

“(i) require each broadcaster of audio visual material to take specified steps to provide access to that material by persons who are deaf or have a hearing impairment by means of specified services such as—”.

—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.

**198b.** In page 50, line 19, to delete “subparagraph” and substitute “subsection”.  
—An tAire Dlí agus Cirt, Comhionannais agus Athchóirithe Dlí.